

No. S274625

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO,  
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FCA US, LLC,  
Defendant and Respondent.

---

California Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division Two, Civil No. E073766  
Appeal from Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIC1807727  
Honorable Jackson Lucky, Judge Presiding

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP  
Hallen D. Rosner, SBN 109740  
*hal@rbblawgroup.com*  
Arlyn L. Escalante, SBN 272645  
*arlyn@rbblawgroup.com*  
10085 Carroll Canyon Rd., Ste. 100  
San Diego, California 92131  
(858) 348-1005 / Fax (858) 348-1150

KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP  
Roger R. Kirnos, SBN 283163  
*rogerk@knightlaw.com*  
10250 Constellation Blvd., Ste. 2500  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 552-2250 / Fax (310) 552-7973

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983  
*ctobisman@gmsr.com*  
Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256  
*jbui@gmsr.com*  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioners  
EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
I. The Opinion Directly Conflicts With <i>Jensen's</i> Holding That The Act's New-Vehicle Protections Apply To Vehicles Sold With A Balance Of The Original Manufacturer Warranty.	6
II. The Opinion Must Be Reviewed Because It Misreads The Act's Plain Text Based On The <i>False</i> Premise That Demonstrators Are Always Sold With Full, Never-Used Warranties.	11
III. The Opinion Misinterprets The Caselaw, Too.	15
A. Neither <i>Dagher</i> nor <i>Kiluk</i> conflict with <i>Jensen</i> ; <i>Kiluk</i> , in fact, conflicts with the Opinion.	15
B. Cases holding that manufacturers are not liable for <i>implied warranties</i> are irrelevant to the question here, which concerns a suit for violating the manufacturer's <i>express warranty</i> .	17
IV. Review Is Necessary To Ensure That The Act Fulfills Its Remedial Purpose.	18
A. The Opinion discriminates against those who can only afford a previously-owned car with a running manufacturer-warranty.	19
B. The Opinion's interpretation incentivizes manufacturers to delay or avoid their affirmative duties to promptly buy back defective cars and to label them as lemons before resale.	22
C. The Opinion's interpretation creates arbitrary, unsupported distinctions between car buyers.	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
D. The Opinion's textual argument does not justify an interpretation that frustrates the Act's remedial purposes.	25
V. Other State Supreme Court Decisions Confirm The Importance Of The Issues Presented.	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATION	27
PROOF OF SERVICE	28
SERVICE LIST	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Board</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333	25
<i>Covert v. FCA USA, LLC</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 821	23
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 905	15
<i>Gaskill v. Richmaid Ice Cream Co.</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 745	9
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp (</i> 2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246	19
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	6-11, 15, 17, 21, 25
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1191	22
<i>Kiluk v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 334	15-16
<i>Krieger v. Nick Alexander Imports, Inc.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 205	20
<i>Krotin v. Porsche</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	23
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	23
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	20, 22
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1052	23
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226	9
<i>Upshaw v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 489	18
<i>Victorino v. FCA US LLC</i> (S.D.Cal. 2018) 326 F.R.D. 282	18

## STATUTES

### Civil Code

§ 1791	16-17
§ 1792	16, 17
§ 1793.2	16, 18-19, 24
§ 1793.22	11, 14, 16, 18, 21
§ 1793.23	22
§ 1795.4	24

### Vehicle Code

§ 665	12
-------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Dempsey, <i>What is the real deal with buying a demo car?</i> (March 27, 2009) Consumer Reports News	11-12
Vincent, <i>Used Car Warranties: What You Need To Know</i> (March 2, 2022) U.S. News	17
